Investment property as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 has been valued using the overall

capitalization rate (“OCR”) method, an income based approach, whereby the stabilized net operating income

is capitalized at the requisite OCR.

Since significant estimates are made for key inputs, including the capitalization rate and stabilized net operating

income, the Trust measures the fair value of investment property under level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as

described in note 3(K).

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investment property $   – $   – $6,580,000 $   – $   – $6,520,000

Significant assumptions made relating to the valuation of the investment property are set out below:

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Capitalization rate 6.75% 6.75%

REALnorth Opportunities Fund
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

18

4. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

Valuations determined using the direct capitalization income method are sensitive to changes in capitalization

rates. The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment property to changes in the

capitalization rate as at December 31, 2017.

Change in capitalization rate Fair value Change in fair value Percentage change

- 0.75% $ 7,405,000 $ 825,000 12.54%

- 0.50% 7,110,000 530,000 8.05%

- 0.25% 6,835,000 255,000 3.88%

December 31, 2017 6,580,000 – –

+ 0.25% 6,347,000 (233,000) (3.54%)

+ 0.50% 6,130,000 (450,000) (6.84%)

+ 0.75% 5,925,000 (655,000) (9.95%)

5. EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS

As of December 31, 2017, and December 31, 2016, the Trust had three equity-accounted investments, as

follows:

A. Western Canadian Properties Group VII Limited Partnership

The Trust, through the Developments LP, owns 4,000,000 units of Western Canadian Properties Group VII

Limited Partnership (“WCPG VII LP”), which gives the Trust, through the Developments LP, an 88.9%

ownership interest in WCPG VII LP.

The principal place of business for WCPG VII LP is 202 - 930 West 1st Street, North Vancouver, British

Columbia V7P 3N4.

Distributable cash will be distributed by WCPG VII LP as follows: